PARTS LIST
FOR TRAC-MASSTER

OWNER'S & OPERATOR’S

MANUAL

Effective February, 2015

Publication No. 1039426

THIS MANUAL IS FOR UNITS WITH SERIAL NUMBERS OF 938332 OR HIGHER

Hutchinson/Mayrath

A Division of GLOBAL Industries Inc.

Hutchinson/Mayrath e P.O. Box 629 e Clay Center, KS. 67432
Ph. 785-632-2161 e Fx. 785-632-5964 e Toll Free 800-523-6993

www.hutchinson-mayrath.com




Prices:

Service Charge:

Minimum Order:
Back Orders:

Damaged Goods:

Shortages:

Return of Goods:

Modifications:

Limited
Warranty:

Limitation of
Liability:

Hutchinson/Mayrath

A Division of GLOBAL Industries, Inc.

POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Prices in effect at time of shipment will apply. Prices are subject to change without notice. All prices are
F.O.B. Clay Center, Kansas. Orders shipped from locations other than Clay Center, Kansas will be
subject to additional charges, such as back freight and/or additional freight.

A service charge will be assessed for all past due balances as permitted by state law not to exceed
1-1/2% per month.

Processing and handling costs necessitate a minimum charge of $15.00 net on all orders.

Back orders will be shipped as they become available. Contact Hutchinson/Mayrath Customer Service for
alternative shipping options or if cancellation is desired.

It is the consignee’s responsibility to check all shipments thoroughly upon receipt of goods. If any damage
is discovered, it must be noted on the freight bill of lading before signing. The consignee must make
necessary claims against the respective freight line. All damage claims must be submitted within 30 days of
delivery receipt.

All shortages must be noted at time of delivery. Shortages must be noted on the freight bill of lading before
signing. Hutchinson/Mayrath must be advised of all concealed shortages upon discovery. Once notified of
concealed shortages Hutchinson/Mayrath will advise corrective action to be taken.

All returns must be approved by Hutchinson/Mayrath prior to shipment. All return requests will be issued a
return authorization number. NO RETURNS WILL BEACCEPTED WITHOUT ARETURN AUTHORIZATION
NUMBER AND PRIOR AUTHORIZATION FROM THE FACTORY. All returns must be shipped prepaid. A
15% restocking charge will be applied to all returned merchandise. Custom Products may not be returned
for credit. Only current products in new and salable condition may be returned. No safety devices may be
returned for credit.

It is the policy of Hutchinson/Mayrath to improve its product whenever possible and practical to do so. We
reserve the right to make changes, improvements and modifications at any time without incurring the obligation
to make such changes, improvements and modifications on any equipment sold previously.

(a) For a period of (1) year after receipt of goods by the original consumer buyer, Hutchinson/Mayrath will
supply free of charge replacement parts for parts that prove defective in workmanship or material. Defective
parts must be returned freight prepaid to a specified Hutchinson/Mayrath location. Only Hutchinson/Mayrath
original repair parts may be used for warranty repairs.

(b) This limited warranty does not extend to parts designed to wear in normal operation and be replaced
periodically; or to damage caused by negligence, accident, abuse or improper installation or operation.
(c) GOODS NOT MANUFACTURED BY HUTCHINSON/MAYRATH CARRY ONLY THE MANUFACTURER'’S
WARRANTY.

(d) THIS UNDERTAKING IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS CONTAINED IN THE OWNER’S & OPERATOR’S MANUALS
AND THE ITEMS LISTED BELOW WILL RESULT IN THE VOIDING OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

(1) Improper assembly, including failure to properly install all safety equipment.

(2) Improper installation.

(3) Unauthorized alternations of goods.

(4) Goods operated when obviously in need of repair.

(5) Use of unauthorized repair parts.

(6) Irresponsible operation.

(7) Used to handle materials other than free flowing, nonabrasive and dry materials, as intended.
(8) Damaged through abusive use or accident.

BUYER AGREES THAT IN NO EVENT SHALL HUTCHINSON/MAYRATH HAVE LIABILITY FOR DIRECT
DAMAGES THE EXCESS OF THE CONTRACT PRICE OF THE GOODS IN RESPECT OF WHICH CLAIM
IS MADE. BUYER FURTHER AGREES THAT IN NO EVENT SHALL HUTCHINSON/MAYRATH ON ANY
CLAIM OF ANY KIND HAVE LIABILITY FOR LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF PROFITS, OR FORANY INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.



PARTS LIST page b1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Drive Shaft & Hitch COMPONENLS ......cooiiuiiiiiieiiei e 2
Hopper Flight COMPONENLS .....ooiiiiiiiei et 3
TIUNK SECHION ...ttt et e e es 4
Undercarriage COMPONENTS ...oouuuiiiieiaiiiiieee et e e e et ee e e e e et e e e e e s anbeeeeaeeaneneeeaas 5-6
Head COMPONENTS ....ooiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e e et e e e e e e antbe e e e e e anaeeeaeeas 7
Chain & PadAIE .......ooiiiiieie e 8
Safety & MaintenNanCe DECAIS ..........eeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 9
Input Driveline Bre@akaOWN ............eiiiiiiiiieee et e e e e e 10
GearboX BreakdOWN ..........coviiiiiiieei et 11-12
Hydraulic Cylinder BreakdOWN ............ooiiiiieiiiieei e eieee e 13
SERIAL NUMBER SAFETY EQUIPMENT

To ensure efficient and prompt service, please furnish Please remember safety equipment provides

us with the model and serial number of your important protection for persons around a

Trac-Masster in all correspondence or other contact. ~ Trac-Masster that is in operation. Be sure that ALL

The serial plate is located on the intake hopper frame  safety shields and protection devices are installed and

crossmember of the left side. properly maintained. If you find any shields or guards
damaged or missing, contact your local dealer to
obtain the correct items.

02/11  1022405-P1



Page P-2 PARTS LIST

DRIVE SHAFT & HITCH
COMPONENTS

REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1018914 Gearbox (See pages 11 & 12 for breakdown)
2 1022078 Drive Shaft
3 1022080 Coupler Half, RC80-12T
4 1038D 3/8" x 2" Sg. Key
5 1010A 1 1/2" 4-Hole Flange Bearing
6 1016538 PTO Driveline (See page 10 for breakdown)
7 33190 5/16" x 2 1/2" Roll Pin
8 4048A1 5/16" x 2" Sq. Key
9 631236 1" Washer Head Hitch Pin
10 3093R1 1/4" x 2" Lynch Pin
11 33082 1/2" x 1" HHCS
12 33290 1/2"x 1 1/2" HHCS
13 D1143 1/2" Lock Washers
Not shown D1169 1/2" Nut
Not shown 33157 5/16" Wing Nut
14 41051 Chain, Flex Coupler, #80 12T w/Conn. Link

RUBBER LATCH DETAIL

REF. PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 41642 Rubber Handle
2 41639 Pin
3 41780 Washer
4 41638 Retaining Ring
5 41640 Anchor
6 551830 Bracket

02/11 03175A1 03185A1  1022405-P2



PARTS LIST

Page P-3

HOPPER FLIGHT
COMPONENTS

NO. NO.
1 1022478
2 631215
3 41053
4 631212
5 631294
6 420065
7 553229
8 53060
9 3090L1
10 553230
11 420110
12 40210
13 553373
14 40953
15 553242
16 631214
17 6823P
18 33290
19 33082
20 33025
21 D1143
22 D1169
23 33138
24 D1144
25 33105
26 D1171
27 D1170
28 33139
29 D1153
30 D1152

02/11

DESCRIPTION

Boot Housing Weldment

Flight Weldment

2 7/16" Hanger Bearing

Hanger Bearing Mount

Spoked Wheel

16 Tooth Sprocket w/2 7/16" Bore

Boot Shaft

5/8" Sq. Key x 3 3/4" Ig.

2-7/16" - 4-Hole Flange Bearing

Drive Stub

45 Tooth Double 80 Sprocket w/2-7/16" Bore
19 Tooth Double 80 Sprocket w/1-1/2" Bore
72 Pitch of Double 8 Chain w/Connecting Link
#80 Idler Sprocket

Idler Spacer Bushings

Idler Arm

Idler Spring

1/2" x 1-1/2" HHCS

1/2" x 1-1/4" HHCS

1/2" Flat Washer

1/2" Lock Washer

1/2" Nut

1/2" Lock Nut

5/8" x 2" HHCS

5/8" x 4-1/2" HHCS

5/8" Lock Washer

5/8" Nut

5/8" Lock Nut

3/4"Lock Washer

3/4" Nut

01797A1-A

1022405-P3



Page P-4 PARTS LIST

TRUNK SECTION

40’ MODEL
REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1022082 Complete Boot Hopper w/Assembly

(w/Flight, Drive Shaft, Sprocket, Gearbox, Pulley and Belt)
NOTE: See page 3 for breakdown of Hopper Components
2 1005740 1st10’-0" long Trunk Section
with Lower Undercarriage Mount
used on 40’ & 50’ unit

3 1005741 2nd 10’-0" long Trunk Section

with Lift Arm Mount used on 40’ & 50’ unit
4 1005742 3rd 10’-0" long Trunk Section used on 40’ & 50’ unit
5 1005739 Complete Head Section Assembly

w/Sprocket, Bearings and Take-up Slide
NOTE: See page 7 for Head Components

02/11 01760A1-B 1022405-P4



PARTS LIST Page P-5

UNDERCARRIAGE COMPONENTS

LOWERLIFT ARM
TO UNDERCARRIAGE
FRAME DETAIL

SPINDLE AND HUB
COMPONENTS

FRONTATTACHMENT
COMPONENTS

02/11 03183A1 1022405-P5



Page P-6

PARTS LIST

UNDERCARRIAGE COMPONENTS

02/11

REF

A

~NOoO B OWN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

PART
NO.
130236

631293
130237
130238
631230
631231
1004368

8387D
553456
553297
D1160
D1263
553244
33091
33138
33116
D1153
D1152
D1143
33247
D1169
1002699

40310
631255
D1158
D1159
631233
553279
631232
33280
631236
3093R1
D1171
D1170
D1072
3078R1
3147R1
D1251
3148R1
3079R1
D1148
D1147
D1146
40588
D1252
D1077

DESCRIPTION

Undercarriage Frame Weldment

(150" long x 84’ wide)

Transport Rest Weldment

Lower Lift Arm Weldment

Upper Lift Arm Weldment

Castor Weldment

Castor Weldment

Hydraulic Cylinder 3-1/2" dia. x 24" stroke
(See page 13 for parts)

(1-1/2" dia rod, 1" dia. mounting clevis w/vent plug)

Lower Undercarriage Clamp

Clamp Plate for Transport Rest (3" x 9")
Pin 1" x 15 3/8" long

Flat Washer 1" 1.D.

Cotter Pin 1/4" x 2" long

Lock Collar 2" 1.D. x 2 7/16" O.D. x 1-1/2" long

Bolt 1/2" x 3" long (Grade 5)

Lock Nut 1/2"

Bolt 3/4" x 6" long (Grade 5)

Lock Washer 3/4"

Nut (non-lock) 3/4"

Lock Washer 1/2"

Bolt 1/2" x 1-3/4" long (Grade 5)

Nut (non-lock) 1/2"

Hydraulic Hose 1/2" x 25’-0" long with
90° elbow end wi/restrictor

Plastic Tie-down

Bolt 1" x 4" long

Nut (non-lock) 1"

Lock Washer 1"

Attachment Arm 42 1/2" long

Clamp Plate for Attachment Arm 2-1/2" x 5"
Attach Arm Turnbuckle

Bolt 5/8" x 9" long

Headed Pin 1" x 5-5/16" Overall Length
Lynch Pin 1/4" x 2" long

Lock Washer 5/8"

Nut (non-lock) 5/8"

Grease Seal

Inner Cone (LM48548)

Inner Cup (LM48510)

6-Bolt Hub (includes cups, Ref. No's 37 & 39)

Outer Cup (LM67010)
Outer Cone (LM67048)
718" Washer

7/8" Slotted Hex Nut
5/32" x 1-1/4" Cotter Pin
Hub Cap

15" x 6" LB 6-Bolt Wheel
Lug Bolt

1022405-P6



PARTS LIST

Page P-7
HEAD SECTION
REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1003830 Head Section Weldment
(Includes Door, item no. 5)
2 553276 Head Shaft 2-7/16" x 19-3/8" long
(Turn down to 2" on the ends)
3 2214C 2" Bore 4-Hole Flange Bearing
4 61223 Take-up Slide
5 50609 Inspection Door
6 420065 16 Tooth 81 Sprocket 2-7/16" Bore
7 53060 Drive Key 5/8" x 3-3/4"
8 61147 Take-up Bolt w/two nuts
9 31121 Roll Pin 3/16" x 1" long
02/11 0979A2-A  1022405-P7



Page P-8

PARTS LIST

CHAIN & PADDLE

02/11

REF. PART
NO. NO.

1 1038009
2 1017077
3 1005588
4 4736

5 33023

6 33135

* 1034495
*Not Shown

DESCRIPTION
Chain 81XHH Roll of 10’-2 7/32" long (48 pitches)
Connecting Link for 81XHH Chain
1/2" Thick Model 85 Plastic Paddle
(98 used on 40’ Model)
(122 used on 50’ Model)
Bolt 5/16" x 1-1/2" (Grade 5)
Flat Washer 5/16"
Lock Nut 5/16"
Chain Half Link, /81XHH Chain

0402023

1022405-P8



PARTS LIST

Page P-9

SAFETY AND MAINTENANCE SIGNS

KEEP
ROTA

WITH

AWAY FROM
TING AUGER

AND MOVING CHAIN

PADDLES.

FARURE YO DO SO WILL RESULT
N SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH

4\ CAUTION

oo onen
o et

s mm

R $TOP 174€ MACIIE. LOCK GUT POWER AN COMMETILY LOWER Toed
MACHARL TO CLUAE AUBACATE, $4RICE O ADAEY.

.
PEGRATIONS AND OEPLAY SNV EMBLE.

4\ DANGER

REF.
NO.

~N o o bh

02/11

PART
NO.
1016973
1017077
1017516

1017517
4736
33023
33151

A DANGER
l BEWARE OF POWER LINES
’ ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
P

1. THIS MACHINE 1§ NOT
INSULATED.

2. KEEP AT LEAST 10 FEET
AWAY FOM OVERHEAD

3. ELECTROCUTION CAN OCCUR
WITHOUT DWHRECT CONTACT.

FAILURE TO 00 SO WILL RESULT
N SERIOUS INJUAY OR DEATHE

oot b
ety

FUTCIMEON WILACH MEQ. CO. + Sou €26 + Cley Comor, Korees $7432

KEEP AWAY FROM
ROTATING AUGER
AND MOVING CHAIN
WITH PADDLES.

TARUNE TO DO 80 WL MSLT

DESCRIPTION

Chain 81XHH Roll of 10’-10 1/2"
Connecting Link for 81XHH Chain
1/2" Thick Model 85 Plastic Paddle
(75 used on 40’ Model)
(94 used on 50’ Model)

Back-up Plate

Bolt 5/16" x 1-1/2" (Grade 5)

Flat Washer 5/16"
Lock Nut 5/16"

02914A1-B  1022405-P9




Page P-10

PARTS LIST

PTO DRIVELINE COMPONENTS

TRACTOR
END

HUTCHINSON/

REF. WEASLER MAYRATH
NO. PART NO. PART NO.
-- 242-11813 1016538
-- 38-50014 1023535

1 03-10045S 1010563

2 93-11813 1022487

3 92-11813 1022488

4 97-11813 420172

5 96-11813 420173

6 19-11104 1010565

7 19-11105 1010568

8 13-10021 13-10021
9 13-10022 13-10022
10 11-11167 1022470
n 20-15133 1022471
12 80311-1000 1022472
13 23-15039 1023534
14 38-60016 1022486
15 35031-1015 1022491
16 26-15120 1010561

02/11

FRICTION PACK
ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION
PTO Driveline Assembly w/Clutch

Clutch Friction Pack Assembly, 9,000 IN-LB

35R Cross and Bearing Kit

Joint and Shaft Half Assembly with Guard
Joint and Tube Half Assembly with Guard
Outer Guard

Inner Guard

Nylon Repair Kit

Nylon Repair Kit

Safety Sign

Safety Sign

Friction Disc

Separator Plate

Pressure Plate

Spring

Yoke & Free Motion Hub

Safety Slide Yoke Assembly

Safety Slide Lock Repair Kit

03179A1

1022405-P10



PARTS LIST Page P-11

GEARBOX COMPONENTS - 1018914

Shown below is a breakdown for Gearbox 1018914
used on current Trac-Masster starting with Serial
Number 438549.

SECTIDN A—A

14 X5

X2

&)

)
o

NOTE: Gearbox oil capacity is 85 oz. of EP 80/90.

02/11 03177A1 1022405-P11



Page P-12 PARTS LIST

GEARBOX COMPONENTS - 1018914

Use on current Trac-Master Conveyor starting
with Serial Number 428549.

SUPERIOR HUTCHINSON/
REF. GEARBOX MAYRATH
NO. PART NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 600003006104 1022439 Housing Half
2 600004006105 1022440 Housing Half
3 R600-8B00-A0388 1022441 Gear and Shaft Assembly
4 R600-8B00-A0389 1022442 Gear and Shaft Assembly
5 603782 1022443 Bearing Cone
6 603720 1022444 Bearing Cup
7 625581 1022445 Bearing Cone
8 625520 1022446 Bearing Cup
9 617285 1022447 Seal
10 600301 1022448 End Cap
n 603493 1022449 Retaining Ring
12 438225 1006232 Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 2-1/4" SH
13 400300 1022453 Plug, 1/2 - 14 NPT
14 4003VvB 1022452 Bushing, 1/2" NPT to 1/8 NPT
15 2003PR 1022451 Vent Plug, 5 PSI
16 625580 1022450 Bearing Cone

02/11

1022405-P12



PARTS LIST

Page P-13

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
COMPONENTS

PARTS LIST FOR
CYLINDER NO. 420027

3-1/2" Bore x 24" Stroke with
1"Dia. Mounting Pins,

1-1/2" Dia.Piston Rod,

3/4 -16 SAE #8 Straight
Threads O-Ring Ports

IMPORTANT:
The cylinder was manufactured
by Cross Mfg., Inc.

Lewis, KS.
HUTCHINSON/
REF. MAYRATH CROSS
NO. PART NO. PART NO.
0 420159 1C4631
1 420199 1D0009-2650
2 420188 1D1509-8
3 420194 1D1159-17
4 420197 3C4559
5&6 420183 1D1582-16300
7&8 41222 2A0308-1
9 420198 1D0222-2862
10 420196 2A0581-2925
11 420187 1A1141
12 420189 1D1401-350
13
14 Available in
15 Seal Kits
16 Only
17
18
19
20 420184 2A0354-112
21 420195 2A0236-9
22 420034 --

02/11

DESCRIPTION

Seal kit for 3-1/2" x 24" DB Cross Cylinder
Housing 3-1/2" x 24" DB Cross Cylinder
Base Clevis

Head Gland

Clevis Assembly

Clevis Pin

Spring Clip

Piston Rod 1 3/4" Dia.
Tie Rod

Piston Nut

Piston

O-Ring

Piston Back-up Washer
O-ring, (large)

O-ring, (large)

O-ring, Base

Base, Back-up Washer
Wiper Seal

Solid Plug

Nut for Tie Rod

Vent Plug

03184A1

1022405-P13









Hutchinson/Mayrath

A Division of GLOBAL Industries Inc.

Hutchinson/Mayrath e P.O. Box 629 e Clay Center, KS. 67432
Ph. 785-632-2161 e Fx. 785-632-5964 e Toll Free 800-523-6993




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




